Orch idPharméT'/.

( Formerly known as Orchid Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Limited )
Corp. Off.: Orchid Pharma Ltd., ‘Orchid Towers’ 313, Valluvarkottam High Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600 034. India.

CIN: L24222TN1992PLC022994

(Under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process)
August 12,2019

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd BSE Limited

Listing Department Corporate Relationship Department
Exchange Plaza, 5" Floor, Plot No: C/1 1st floor, New Trading Ring

G - Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex Rotunda Building, P J Towers
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051. Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001
Security Symbol - ORCHIDPHAR Security Symbol — 524372

Sub: Outcome of Meeting - Approval of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and
Consolidated) for the Quarter ended June 30, 2019

Dear Sir/Madam

In accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations 2015, we would like to inform that the Resolution Professional at a meeting held
on August 12, 2019 has considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results (both

Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Quarter (Q1 of FY 2019-20) ended June
30, 2019.

A copy of the Unaudited Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report issued by
the Statutory Auditors is enclosed.

Kindly take the above information on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(

ani S
\\;/ ‘President —~API, CSR&SH&E

Encl.; a/a

Tel: (91) - 44.- 2821 1000 | Fax: {91) - 44 - 2821 1002 | Email: corporate@orchidpharma.com | Url: www orchidpharma.com




Orchid Pharma Limited
Regd. Office: 'Orchid Towers' #313, Valluvar Kottam High Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034, Tamil Nadu, India
Ph. +91- 44 - 2821 1000/ 2623 0000 Fax: +91 - 44 - 2821 1002 Email id: corporate@orchidpharma.com  Website: www.orchidpharma.com
CIN : L24222TN1992PLC022994
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 under Ind AS
(Rs. in lakhs)
S.No |Particulars Standalone financial results Consolidated financial resuits for the
For the quarter ended For the For the For the
year ended quarter ended year ended
June 30,2019 March 31, 2019 June 30,2018  March 31, 2019 June 30, 2019 March 31, 2019
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
Income from Operations

1 [Net Sales / Income from operations 13,577.15 16,206.62 13,064.68 58,364.62 13,541.99 59,998.05

2 |Other Income (Net) 515.21 44841 426.79 1,692.84 515.21 1,692.84

3 [Total Income (1+2) 14,092.36 16,655.03 13,491.47 60,057.46 14,057.20 61,690.89

4 |Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 6,206.39 6,997.42 4,638.02 2574348 6,332.37 26,283.92
Purchase of stock-in-trade - Traded goods - - 12.36 29.84 - 2984
Changes in inventories of raw material, work-in-progress, stock-in-trade 430.45 1,018.15 211013 2,042.71 244.05 2,656.07
and finished goods
Employee benefit expenses 2,081.88 2,145.32 1,941.31 791445 2,162.08 8,227.83
Finance costs - - 1,354.89 29.96 - 29.9
Depreciation and amortization expense 3,136.52 3,134.35 3,278.91 12,992.48 3,137.00 12,994.34
Other expenses (Refer Note 5) 5,797.00 6,815.93 5,788.26 23903.22 6,026.34 24,620.95
Total Expenses 17,652.24 20,111.17 19,123.88 72,656.14 17,901.84 74,842.91

5  |Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (34) (3,559.88) (3,456.14) (5,632.41) (12,598.68) (3,844.64) (13,152.02)

6  |Exceptional items (Refer Note 4) - 2,111.63 1,032.46 249355 - 20,092.81

7 [Profit/ (loss) before tax (5+6) (3,559.88) (1,344.51) (4,599.95) {10,105.13) (3,844.64) 6,940.79

8 |Tax expense
Current tax - - - - - -
Deferred tax - - 0.83 -

Total Tax Expenses - - 0.83 - - -

9 |Profit/ (loss) for the period from continuing operations (7-8) (3,5959.88) (1,344.51) (4,600.78) (10,105.13) (3,844.64) 6,940.79

10 [Profit/ (Loss) from discontinued operations - - - - - -

11 |Tax expense of discontinued operations - - - - - -

12 |Profit/ (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (10-11) - - - - - .

13 IProfit/ (loss) for the period (9+12) (3,559.88) (1,344.51) (4,600.78) (10,105.13) (3,844.64) 6,940.79

14 |Other comprehensive income , net of income tax
a) (I} items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 19.98 29.73 17.23 90.39 22.61 90.39

{ii) income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or foss - - - - - -
b} (1) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - -
(ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to - - - - - -
profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax 19.98 2973 17.23 90.39 22.61 90.39

15 |Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period (13+14) (3,539.90) (1,314.78) (4,583.55) (10,014.74) (3,822.03) 7,031.18

16 Paid-up equity share capital 8,896.43 8,896.43 8,896.43 8,836.43 8,896.43 8,896.43
Face value per share (Rs) 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

17 [Eaming per share (Rs) (not annualised)

- Basic (4.00) (1.51) (5.17) (11.36) (4.32) 7.80
- Diluted {4.00) (1.51) (5.17) (11.36) (4.32) 7.80
Notes:

1 The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Chennai Bench, admitted the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process {"CIRP") application filed by an operational creditor of Orchid Pharma
Limited ("the Company”) and appointed an Interim Resolution Professional ("IRP"), in terms of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ("the Code") to manage the affairs of the Company vide
CP.No. CP/ 540/ (IBY CB/ 2017 dated August 17, 2017. Subsequently, Mr. Ramkumar Sripatham Venkatasubramanian (IP Registration no. 1BBIIPA-001/1P-P00015/2016-17/1 0039) has been
appointed as the Resolution Professional (RP") of the Company, by an order of NCLT with effect from October 27, 2017.

The Resolution Plan filed by the RP has been approved by the Hon'ble NCLT vide its order dated 25/ 27" of June, 2019. However, on a partition filed by one of the resolution applicants, the Hon'ble

National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (“NCLAT’) has stayed the implementation of the resolution plan until further orders and has dirccted the Interim Resolution Professional ("RP") to ensure that

the Corporate Debtor remains as a going concem. The Hon'ble NCLAT had listed the matter for hearing on August 28, 2019.

These unaudited financial resuits for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 have been prepared by the management of the Company and certified by Mr. K Raghavendra Rao, MD in accordance with

Regulation 33(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, confirming that the financial statements do not contain any misleading or false statements. The

unaudited financial results were placed before the RP, the MD on August 12, 2019 for their consideration. Accordingly, the unaudited financial resulis were considered and recommended in the meeting.

In view thereof, the RP, in reliance of such examination by and the representations, clarifications and explanations provided by MD in relation to these unaudited financial results, has approved the

same. The RP has approved these unaudited financial results only to the limited extent of discharging the powers of the Board of Directors of the company which has been conferred upon him in terms -

of provisions of Section 17 of the Code. It is clarified, however, _that the RP has not conducted an independent verification of these unaudited financial results and has not certified on the truthful o HA )

faimess, accuracy or completeness of these resuits, in so far as it pertains to the period prior to commencement of the CIRP (i.e. August 17, 2017) and his appointment. ’_\@’ ;

hid Towers' Y

alluvar Kottarmf

igh Road
Nungambakkam

ESANINENG ULaIvs cng TRA L

L rrcs it




1

In view of pendency of the CIRP, the further developments stated above and in view of suspension of the powers of board of directors, the powers of adoption of the unaudited financial results for the
quarter ended June 30, 2019 vest with the RP under the Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 {IBC).

Further to the aforesaid CIRP {more fully described in note 1 above), the Company is in the process of obtaining confirmation for receivables, loans and advances given, payables, employee claims
and bank loans as at June 30, 2019. The Company's ability to meet the financial/ contractual obligations including repayment of various loans, unpaid interest and ability to fund various obligations
pertaining to operations for ensuring/ commencing normal operations and further investments required towards ongoing research and development projects under progress is dependant on the
resolution of the aforesaid matters as part of the CIRP.

As aforesaid, the Hon'ble NCLAT has stayed the implementation of the resolution plan until further orders listed the matter for hearing on August 28, 2019.
Pending this and measures to be adopted as part of the resolution process, the above financial results have been continued to be prepared on a going concern basis.

This is a matter of qualification by the auditors.

The RP has received the claims from the creditors of the Company under the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 (as amended). The status of these claims may be found at the following link:
http:/www.orchidpharma.com/downloads-cirp.aspx

Exceptional items presented in the above Statement of Consolidated and Standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018, March 31, 2019 and for the year ended March 31,
2019 represents net of: reversal of interest accrued and provided for the financial creditors post commencement of the Corporate Insolvency Process date, reversal of exchange rate fluctuation on
capital advances and advances to suppliers and cash credit interest included in Outstanding liabilities, reduction in foreign currency loan liability on conversion to rupee loan by the banks.

The Other expenses includes loss of INR 456.67 Lakhs on account of forex loss for quarter ended June 30, 2019 (Q1FY 2018-19- INR 1,720.46 Lakhs). This includes loss of INR 352.91 Lakhs (Q1 FY,
2018-19 - INR 1,980.37 Lakhs) on account of ECB foan and Loss of INR 103.76 Lakhs (Q1 FY 2018-19 - Gain of INR 259.90 Lakhs} on account of operations.

Based on the limited information provided by the company and subsidiaries to the RP, the Subsidiaries are loss making and does not generate sufficient cash flows to meet the liabilities owed by them.
The Company has a debtor balance of INR 2,225.17 Lacs in the standalone financial statements owed by the subsidiaries out of which provision is made for an amount of INR 1041.02 Lacs as doubtful
debtors

The statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles faid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133
of the companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, to the extent applicable.

The value of claims lodged by the Financial Creditors includes Foreign Currency Term Loan availed by the Company from consortium of Banks fed by Axis Bank, admitted under CIRP commencement
date amounting to INR is Rs.51,672.27 Lakhs and the same is carried in the Balance sheet at a value of Rs.55,923.40 Lakhs, arrived at by restating the Foreign currency value of the loan to the extent
admitted with the closing exchange rate as on June 30, 2019. If this loan is staled at the INR value as admitted under CIRP there will be a net gain of Rs.3,486.64 Lakhs after setting off the Foreign
Currency Monitory item Translation Difference carried under “other equity” in respect of this loan.

The format for audited quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated November 30, 2015 has been modified to comply with the requirements of SEBI's circular dated
July 52016, Ind AS and Schedule }1I (Part If) to the Companies Act, 2013, which are applicable to companies that are required to comply with Ind AS.

The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 are the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third
quarter of the previous financial year. The figures upto the third quarter of the previous financial year had only been reviewed and subjected to audit.

In terms of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended, the Company has disclosed Consolidated quarterly results from the current,
quarter ended June 30, 2013 and accordingly, no comparative figures have been provided for the other interim periods.

The operations of the Company falls under a single primary segment i.e., "Pharmaceuticals” in accordance with Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments" and hence no segment reporting is applicable.

oy 'OrchidTowets’
Of 313, Vallwvar Kottam \ |

K Raghavendra Rao
Managing Director
DIN : 00010096

Taken on record

Ramkfimar Sripatham Venkatasubramanian

Resolution Professional
Piace: Chennai IP Registration no. IBBI/IPA-001/1P-P00015/2016-17/10039
Date : 12-08-2019

Initialled for identification purposes




Dr. C.N. GANGADARAN CHINNSAMY GANESAN
B.Com., FCA, MBIM (Lond ), Phd. B.Com,, FCA, DISA(ICAY)

8. NEELAKANTAN D. KALAIALAGAN
B.Com., FCA B.Com., FCA, DISA (ICAl)

R. THIRUMALMARUGAN K. PARTHASARATHY

CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS M.Com., FCA B.Com., FCA

Flat No.6, First Floor, Vignesh Apartments, North Avenue, B. RAMAKRISHNAN NYAPATHY SRILATHA
Sri Nagar Colony, Littie Mount, Chennai - 600 015, BiCom. Grad. CWA,FCA  M.Com,, FGA, PGDFM
Tel : +91-44-22301251 ; Fax: +91-44-4554 1482 V. VIVEK ANAND E.K SRIVATSAN

Web : www.cngsn.com ; Email : cg@cngsn.com B.Com., FCA B.Coni., FCA

Limited Review Report on the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2019 of M/s
Orchid Pharma Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2018

To

The Interim Resolution Professional
Orchid Pharma Limited

“Orchid Towers™

313 Valluvar Kottam High Road
Nungambakkam, Chennai 600 034

1. The Hon'ble National Company Law Triburial ("NCLT*), Chennai Bench, admitted the Corporate Insolvency
Resolution Process ("CIRP") application filed by an operational creditor of Orchid Pharma’ Limited {"the
Company") .and appointed an Interim Resolution Professional ('IRP), in terms of the Insolvericy and
Bankruptey Code, 2016 ("the Code”) to manage the affairs of the Company vide CP.No. CP/ 540/ (IBy CB/
2017, daled August 17, 2017. Subsequently, Mr. Remkumar Sripatham Venkatasubramanian (IP
Registration No. IBBI IPA-001/ IP-P00015/ 201617/ 10039) has been. appointed as the Resolution
Professional {'RP") of the Company, by an-order of Hon'ble NCLT with effect from Ogtober 27, 2017,

The Resolution Plan filed by the RP has been-approved by the Horble NGLT vide'its order dated 254/ 27
of June 2019. However, on -a patlition fild by one of the resolition applicants; the Hon'ble National
Company’ Law Appeéllate Tribunal {(“NCLAT") ‘Has stayed the implementation of the resolution plan: vriti
further orders and Has directed the Inferim Resolution Professional (‘RP") to ensure thal the Corporate
Debtor remains as a going concern. The Hon'ble NCLAT had fisted the matter for hearing on August 28,
2018

I view of pendency of the CIRP; the further developments stated above and in view of suspension of the
powers of board of directors, it was explained to'us that the-powers .of adoption of the unautited financial
results for the quarter ended June-30, 2019 vest with the RP.

2. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone. financial ‘results of Mis Orchid Pharma Limiited (‘the
Company) for quarter ended June 30, 2019, which are included in the accompanying "Statement of
Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 together
with the notes thereon (“the Stalenent’). . '

This Statement is being submitted by the Company pursuant to he-requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Reqguirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, read with SEBI Circutar

"No.CIR/ CFD/ CMDV/ 44f 2019 dated March 29, 2019 which has been initialled by us. for identification
purposes.

CNGSN & Associates LLP, & Limitad Liabilty Partnership with LLP Identity No AAC-0402
Officas at: » Chennal-17, Chennal-15 » Vellore '« Colmbatore » Hyderabad




CNESH & Assaciotes {18

O drigir finmxngd B omrgers st os i PN DS SR S
{hggriersd Accounlanty LI he s

Z ‘ };: o Ed

The Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's managsment and approved by the IRP hased on
representations, clarifications and explanations provided by the Managing Director, Chief Finangial Officer
and Key Management Personnel of the Company. {Refer Note 1.and 2 to the statement) has been prepared
in accordance with the recogition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards
(Ind AS) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagements {SRE) 2410, "Review
of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entily" issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that'we plan-and perform: the review to obtain

moderate assurance as fo-whether the Statement is free of material misstatement,

Attention is drawn to the fast that the figures for the 3 months ended March 31, 2019 as reported in these
financial results are the balaricing figures between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year
and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to
the end of the third quarter of previcus financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial
data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we
do not express-an audit opinion. .

- We draw attention to the following matlers:

{a) Note 1 and 2 to the unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results, regarding application by an
operational creditor, provisions under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (the Code') and the
consequential appointment of the RP under the Code, and adequacy of disciosures concerning the
‘Company's ability to meet its financial anid contractual obligations including managerient's technical
estimates in fegard fo- realisation of value of inventories, overdue receivables {net of provisions).
amounting 10 Rs. 2338.09 Lakhs, loans and advances given to various parties (net of provisions)
amounting o Rs:73,858,54 Lakhs (which includes capital advances of Rs.52.206.06 and other
advarices of Rs.21,652.48 Lakhs), provision for impairment, if any, required for property, plant and
equipment (PPE), PPE under developiient, internally generated intangible assets comprising of DBF/
ANDA, other tion-mbnetary assets, investments, unamortised finance charges, claims made by
advances given-to employess, financial obligations including repayment of various loans, unpaid interest
and the abllity to fund various obligations pertaining o operations including unpaid/ overdue creditors
together with the balances lying in the accumulated ERF, for ensuring/ commencing normal operations:
and further investments required towards: ongoing research-and development projects Under progress
{carrying amount.of Rs. 1,431 Lakhs). ’ )

The possible impact, if any, arising out of the above matters is riot presently asceriainabls.

(b) Confirmation of balanices are not available for majority of the trade receivables, loans and ‘advances
given, frade payables, claims received from the employaes, bank balances and bank loans as at-June
30, 2019, Pursuant fo the CIRP, the: Company stopped providing interest on bank borrowings for the
current year, after the CIRP commencement date-and reversed the interest-already accounted in the
earlier years.over-and above the amount approved by the: RP. In the absenice of the: confirmation of
balances; the possible-adjustments; if any, required-in the Statement are not presently determinable:




CNGSN & Associates LLP

Ehtrterpd Actountants Conting:

(©

(e}

We have riot been provided with sufficient, appropriate-audit evidence relafing to physical verification of
fixed assels! related reconciliation with the books of account, Accordingly, we are ufiable to comment on
the possible impact, if any, arising out of the above matters.

The value of claims lodged by the Financial Creditors includes Foreign Currency Term Loan availed by
the Company from consortium of Banks led by Axis Bank, admitted under CIRP commencemant date
amounting to INR is Rs.51,672.27 Lakhs and the sanie is carfied in the Balence sheet at a value of
Rs.55,023.41 Lakhs, artived at by restating the foreign currercy vale of the Idan to the extent admitted
with the closing exchange rate as on June 30; 2019, If this loan is statedat the INR value as admitted
under CIRP, there will be a net gain of Rs.3,486.64 Lakhs after selting off the Foreign Currency

Monitory ltem Translation Differerice. account carried under ‘other equity” inrespect of this loan,

Pending completion of the CIRP process and related confirmation by Axis Bank, no adjustment is madg
in the financial statements in respect of the above.

The Company's net worth as on the reporting date is fegative. Since the outcome of the Resolution
Plan will be dependad upon the order of the Hon'ble NCLAT as more fully explained in Para 1 above,
material uncertainties exist that may cause significant doubt on the Company's ability 1o confinue-as &
going concern. However, the appropriateness of preparation of financial results en a-going concem

* basis is subject 10 the ouicome of the final NCLAT order and the ‘successful implementation of a

@

3' ‘ B3 PN

resolution plan as may be approved by the Hon'ble NCLT or such other manner as specified in nofe 1 {o
3-to the unaudited financial results.

We have been informed by the RP that certain information including the minutes of the meetings of the
Committee of Creditors, cases filed by RP against the key management personnel, suppliers, customers
and offer parties and the outcome of certain specific/ routine procedures carried out as part of the 1BC
process are confidential in nature and could not be shared with-anyone, other than the Committee of
Creditors and NCLT: We have not been provided with sufficient, appropriate audit evidence also in
respect of avoidance applications filed under the [BC Code by the RP due to the confidentiality involved.

n the opinion of the'RP; the matter is highly sensitive, confidential and may have adverse impact of the
successful implementation of the resolution plan. :

Accordingly, we-are unable:to comment on the possible adjustments required in the carrying amount of
assets and liabilities, possible presentation and disclosure imipacts, if ary, that may arise if we have
bisen provided access to review of those information, ' '

Our review conclusion has tieen qualified in respect of matters referred to clauses (a) fo (f} above. The
above matters have also been qualified in our limited review reports of the earlier quarters.




(RGN & Assaciates (EF

6.

For CNGSN & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.0049158/ 3200036

L

(CHINNSAMYY GANESAN)

Pariner

5t s
s LHEinly

Based on our review conducted as above, except for the possible effects of the matters specified in
Paragraph 5 above, nothing has come to our attention thal causes us to believe that the Statement has.nat
been prepared in all material respects in accordance with Ind AS and other recognised accounting practices
and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to.be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the
Listing Regulations, 2016, as amended read with SEBI Circular No.CIR/ CFD/ CMD1/ 44/ 2019 dated March

28, 20191including the marner in which it is to be disclosed, or thatit-contains any material misstatement.

Membership No. 027501
UDIN: [Q02.m15 01 AABAKAC KOO 6

Plage: Coimbatore
Date: August 12,2019




- Dr. C.N. GANGADARAN  CHINNSAMY GANESAN

B.Com,, FCA, MBIM (Lond),Phd.  B.Com., FCA, DISA (ICAl)
£l S. NEELAKANTAN D. KALAIALAGAN

CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP B.Com., FCA B.Com., FCA, DISA (ICA)
MERATR WNCOREMREAT b R. THIRUMALMARUGAN K. PARTHASARATHY
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS M.Com., FCA B.Com., FCA
Flat No.6, First Floor, Vignesh Apartments, North Avenue, B. RAMAKRISHNAN NYAPATHY SRILATHA
Sri Nagar Colony, Little Mount, Chennai - 600 015. B.Com, Grad. CWA,FCA  M.Com., FCA, PGDFM
Tel : #91-44-22301261 ; Fax:+91-44-4554 1482 V. VIVEK ANAND E.K. SRIVATSAN
Web : www.cngsn.com ; Email : cg@cngsn.com B.Com., FCA B.Com., FCA

Limited Review Report on the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2019
of M/s Orchid Pharma Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

The Interim Resolution Professional

{under the instructions of the Interim Monitoring Comimittee)
Qrchid Pharma Limited .

“Orchid Towers”

313 Valluvar Kottam High Road

Nungambakkam, Chennai 600 034

1. The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (‘"NCLT"), Chennai Bench, admitted the -Corporate
Insolvency Resolition Process {"CIRP") application filed by an operational creditor of Orchid Pharma
Limited {"the Company”) and. appointed an nterim Resolution Proféssional ('IRP"), in terms of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“the Code”) to manage the: affairs of the Company vide
CP.No. CP/ 5407 (1B)f CBf 2017, dated August 17, 2017. Subsequently, Mr. Ramkumar Sripatham
Venkatasubramanian (IP Registration No. IBBI/ 1PA-001/ IP-P00015/ 2016-17/ 10039) has been
appointed as the Resolution Professional (*RP*) of the Company. by an order of Hor'ble: NCLT with
effect from October 27, 2017.

The Resolution Pian filed by the RP has been approved by Hon'ble NCLT vide its order dated 25th 27th
of June 2019, However, on & pattitior filed: by: one. of the resolution applicants; the Hon'ble National
Company Law Appellate Tribunal (‘NCLAT") has stayed the implementation-of the resclution plan until
further-orders and has directed the Interim Resolution Professional ('RP") to ensure that the:Corporate
Debtor remainis as a going concern. The Hon'ble NCLAT had listed the matter for hearing on Auigust 28,
2018,

In view of pendency of the CIRP, the further developmients stated above.and in view of suspension of
the pawers of board of directors.-it was explained to-us that the powers of adoption of the unaudited
financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 vest with the RP

CNGSN &Assoclates LLP, a Limited Liablity Partnership. with LLP Identity No. AAC-9402
Offices at: . » ‘Chennal-17, Chennal =15 '».. Vellore '+ - Colmbatore « Hyderabad




BRI

My T ————————

INGSN & Assooiales 11

e AcoowEene Londinailian she et

2. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of M/s Orchid Pharma Limited (‘the
Group®) for quarter ended June 30, 2019, which are included in the accompanying. 'Statement of
Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019
together with the notes thereon (*the Statement”),

This Statement is being submitted by the Group pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations -and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; read with
SEBI Circular No.CIR/ CFO/ CMD1/ 44/ 2019 dated March 29, 2019 which has been initialled by us for
identification purposes. i

The Statement is the responsibility of the Group's management and approved by the IRP based on
representations, clarifications and explanations provided by the Managing Diréctor, Chief Fingncial
Officer @nd Key: Management Personnel of the Company (Refer Note 1 and 2 to'the statement) has
been prepared in acgordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS] 34; “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

Our responsibility is fo issue a report on the Statement-based on our review,

3. We conducted. our review in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410,
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perfofm the
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.

4. A review is limited primarily. to inquities: of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have riot performed an-audit and
accordingly, we do-not express an audit opinion.

5. We draw attention fo the folowing matters:

(a) Note 1 and 210 the unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results, regarding application
by an operational creditor, provisions under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (the Code’)
and the consequential appoiniment of the RP under the Code, and adequacy of disclosures
concerning. the Group's ability to meet its financial and contractual obligations including
management's fechnical estimates in regard fo realisation of value of inventories, overdue
receivables’ (et of provisions) amounting to Rs, 2,338.09 Lakhs, loans and advances given to
various. parties (net of provisions) amolinting to' Rs. 73,858.54 Lakhs (which inclides capital
advances of Rs:52,206.06 and other advances of Rs, 21,652.48 Lakhs), provision for impairment, i
any, required for propedy, plant and -equipment (PPE), PPE under development, intemally
generated intangible assets comprising of DBF/ ANDA, other non-monetary assets, investments.
unamortised finance charges, claims made by/ advanices given to employees, financial onligations
including repayment of various loans, unpaid interest and the ability to fund various ‘obligations
pertaining 10 operations including tnpaid/ ovérdué creditors together-with the balanges:yitg in the
accumulated ERF, for ensuring/ commencing nomal operations and further investments required

2’ R




3+,

(b)

©

(d)

towards ongoing research and development projects under progress {carrying amount of Rs, 1,431
Lakhs).

The possible impact, if any, arising out of the above matters is not presently asceriainable.

Confirmation of balances are not available for majority of the trade receivables, loans and advances
given; trade payables, claims received from the employees, bank balances ‘and bank loans as at
June 30, 2019, Pursuant to the CIRP, the Group stopped providing interest on bank borrowings for
the current year, after the CIRP commencement date. and reversed the interest already accounted
in the earlier years: over and above the amount approved by the RP. In the absence of the
confirmation of balances, the possible adjustmerits, if any, required in the Statement aré not
presently determinable.

We have not been provided with sufficient, appropriate audit evidence relating fo physical
verification of fixed assets/ related reconciliation with the books of account. Accordingly, we are
unable to comment on the possible impact, if any, arising out of the above matters.

The value of claims lodged by the Finanicial Creditors includes Foreign Currency Term Loan availed
by the Group from consortium of Banks. led by Axis Bank, admitted under CIRP commencement
date amounting to INR is Rs.51,672.27 Lakhs and the same is carried in the Balanice sheet at a
value of Rs.55,923.41 Lakhs, arrived at by restating the foreign currency value of the loan to the
extent admitted with the closing exchiange rate as on June 30, 2019. If this loan'is stated at the
INR value as-admitied under CIRP, there will be a net gain of Rs.3,486.64 Lakns afler setting off
the Foreign Currency Monitory ltem Translation Difference account carried under “other equity” in
respect of this loan,

Pending: completion of the CIRP process and related confirmation by Axis Bank, no adjustment is
made in the financial statements in respect of the above, -

- The Group's net worth as on the reporting date is negative, Since the: outcome of the Resolution

Plan will be depended upon the order of the Hon'ble NCLAT as more fully explained in Para 1
above, materidl uncertainties. exist that may cause significant doubt oii the Group's: ability o
continue as a going concemn. However, the appropriateness of preparation of financial results on a
going concem basis is subject to’ the outcome: of the final NCLAT drder-and the successful
implementation of a resolution plan as may be approved: by the Hon’ble: NCLT or such other
manner as specified in'note 1 to 3 to the unaudited financial results.




CNGEN & Asvocintes [1p

Chostered Accouniants Soniarein hee?

)

(9)

We have been informed by the RP that ‘certain information including the minutes of the meetings of
the Committee. of Creditors, cases filed by RP against the key management personnel, suppliers,
customers and other parties and the outcome of certain specific/ routine procedures:carried out as
part of the IBC process are confidential in nature and could not be shared with anyone, other than
the Committee of Creditors and NCLT. We have not beeén provided with sufficient, appropriate gudit
evidence also in respect of avoidance applications filed under the IBC Code by the RP due.to the
confidentiality involved:

I the opinion of the RP, the matter is highly sensitive; confidential and may have-adverse impact of
the successful implementation of the resoiuuon plan.

Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the possible adjustments required in the carrying

amount of assets and liabilities, possible presentation-and disclosure impacts, if any, that: may arise
if we have been provided access to review of those information,

The consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 include the financial results
for the quarter ended June 30, 2019, of the following subsidiary companies:

Orchid Europe Lirnited, UK

Orchid Pharmaceuticals inc., USA

Bexel Pharmaceuticals Inc., USA

Orchid Pharmaceuticals SA (Proprietary) Limited, South Africa

Diakron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. USA

o0 0 oom

We have:not carried out any review of the financial results of the above subsidiaries for the quarter
ended Juhe 30, 2019 that reflect total assets of Rs.2100.93 lakhs and net assets of Rs.
(10,189.40) lakhs as at June 30, 2019, {otal revenue of Rs. 169,86 lakhs and total compreherisive
income (camprising of loss and ther comprehiensive income) of Rs. (284.75) lakhs for the quarter
ended on that date, as corisidered in the Statement.

The financial results -of the subsidiaries are unaudited and not limited reviewed and have been
furnished to us by the managemenit and our opinfonon the Statement, in:so far as it relates to the
amounts-and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited
fi nanczai results Accordmgly, we de not express any opm:on on: the compfeteness ancf tfue and fair
assets and habflmes of the above subs&duanes as at June 30, 2019 mcfuded in the dbove
Statement.

| Our review conclusion has been qualified in respect of matters referred to-clauses:(a} o (g) above.
. The abiove matters have also been qualified in our limited review reports of the earlier quarters,




G AN & Agsociales LLF

6. Based on our review conducted as above, except for the possible effects of the matters specified in
Paragraph & above, nothing has.come to our attention that causes us fo believe that the Statement has
not been prepared in all material respects in accotdance with Ind AS and other recognised accounting
practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information: required to be disclosed in terms of

Regulation 33 of the Listing Regutations, 2015 read with SEBI circular dated July 5, 2018 including the.

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it containg any material misstatement.

For CNGSN & Associates-LLP
Chartered Accountants ‘
Firm Registration No:0049158/ $200036

LS gy Coorens

{CHINNSAMY GANESAN)

Pariner

Membership No. 027501 _ .
UDIN: {3621 501 AAAAACL-006 7

Piace: Coimbatore
Date: August 12, 2019

S l ‘

b,

S,

il .




